बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र प्र.का.लोकमंगल, 1501, शिवाजीनगर, पुणे 411 005



BANK OF MAHARASHTRA

H.O:LOKMANGAL.

1501,SHIVAJINAGAR, PUNE LEGAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

विधि सेवाएं विभाग

CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER- HEAD OFFICE, PUNE

ए एक्स 1/विधि / आर टी आई/2017-18

08/12/2017

## By Registered post with Acknowledgement due Re: Your application under the RTI Act, 2005.

We refer to your application dated 13/11/2017 received by us on the same date regarding compassionate appointment. In this regard we provide the information as received from the concerned department:

**Information Sought:** Whether anyone can get appointment under Compassionate Grounds. **Reply:** Prior to 05/08/2014, there was a scheme to provide compassionate appointment in the following exceptional cases on merit-

Where an employee,

1. Dies while performing his official duty as a result of violence, terrorism, robbery or dacoity.

Or

2. Dies within 5 years of his first appointment or before he reaches the age of 30 years, whichever is later, leaving a dependent spouse and/or minor children.

As per the present Government Guidelines dated 04.08.2014, the dependent legal heir of the deceased employee [employee who deceased on or after 05/08/2014] can apply for the Compassionate Appointment and may get appointment if fits in the requirements of these guidelines.

**Information Sought:** We has applied for appointment under Compassionate Grounds and we have been informed by Bank of Maharashtra that appointment under Compassionate Grounds is discontinued. Hence, we want to know the detailed information as per the circular issued in 2013-14 on appointment on Compassionate Ground.

**Reply:** No circular was issued in the year 2013-14. The circular on appointment on Compassionate ground on the basis of Government Guidelines dated 04/08/2014 was issued on 25/11/2014 and as per circular the cases where employee deceased on or after 05/08/2014 were examined on merit.

If you feel dissatisfied with the reply, you are entitled to file an appeal within 30 days to the below mentioned Appellate Authority

General Manager, Resource Planning, Bank of Maharashtra, 'Lokmangal' 1501 Shivajinagar, Pune, 411005.

Yours faithfully,

CPIO Bank of Maharashtra